

## Resolution 04-02

## Resolution in Recognition of the Wade Anderson Memorial Medal for Leadership in Interstate Tax Cooperation

**Whereas,** Wade Anderson served for many years in the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts Office in a variety of capacities; and

Whereas, Wade's innumerable contributions to the state tax community have had a profound impact on the development of state tax law with respect to interstate commerce; and

Whereas, with Wade's untimely passing in 2003, the Texas Comptroller's office wished to honor him by establishing the Wade Anderson Leadership Medal, which will be presented to a state employee deemed to have shown great dedication and leadership in advancing the principles of fair and equitable taxation of interstate commerce; and

Whereas, development of the criteria for bestowing the Wade Anderson Leadership Medal was a joint effort between the Texas Comptroller's office, the Federation of Tax Administrators, the Vinson & Elkins law firm and the Multistate Tax Commission, now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** that the Multistate Tax Commission thank the Texas Comptroller's Office of Public Accounts, the Federation of Tax Administrators and the Vinson & Elkins law firm for their roles in establishing the Wade Anderson Memorial Medal for Leadership in Interstate Tax Cooperation.

Adopted this 30<sup>th</sup> day of July 2004 by the Multistate Tax Commission.

Dan R. Bucks Executive Director